

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

BILLY JOE JOHNSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S178272

Orange County Superior
Court Case No. 07CF2849

DEATH PENALTY CASE

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 26 2013

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

On Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of
the State of California for the County of Orange

Honorable Frank F. Fasel, Judge Presiding

MARK D. LENENBERG

Attorney at Law

State Bar No. 77161

P.O. Box 940327

Simi Valley, California 93094-0327

Telephone: (805) 217-5768

Email: mmdl@roadrunner.com

Attorney for Appellant

BILLY JOE JOHNSON

DEATH PENALTY

TOPICAL INDEX

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| I. GUILT PHASE | 4 |
| A. EVENTS BEFORE THE SHOOTING | 4 |
| B. SHOOTING OF SCOTT MILLER | 5 |
| C. EVENTS AFTER THE SHOOTING | 7 |
| D. APPREHENSION OF MICHAEL LAMB AND JACOB RUMP | 8 |
| E. PUBLIC ENEMY NUMBER ONE AND OTHER WHITE SUPREMACIST PRISON GANGS | 9 |
| F. APPELLANT'S PRIOR TESTIMONY | 17 |
| G. PRIOR MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE | 20 |
| II. PENALTY PHASE | 20 |
| A. PROSECUTION CASE | 20 |
| 1. THE TROUTMAN INCIDENT | 20 |
| 2. THE BRANDOLINO INCIDENT | 21 |
| 3. THE SETTLES INCIDENT | 22 |
| 4. THE NORDEEN INCIDENT | 23 |
| 5. THE VLAHOS INCIDENT | 25 |
| 6. THE AGEE INCIDENT | 25 |
| 7. EVADING POLICE | 26 |
| 8. THE DOWLING INCIDENT | 27 |
| 9. THE YOUNG INCIDENT | 27 |
| 10. CONTRABAND IN PRISON | 27 |
| 11. THE WHITE INCIDENT | 28 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 12. | INAPPROPRIATE PRISON MESSAGE | 28 |
| 13. | THE LAMONS HOMICIDE | 29 |
| 14. | PRIOR CRIMINAL CONVICTION | 31 |
| 15. | VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE | 32 |
| | a. BONNIE MILLER | 32 |
| | b. SHARON THOMPSON | 33 |
| 16. | APPELLANT'S PRIOR TESTIMONY | 34 |
| B. | DEFENSE CASE | 35 |
| | 1. CHARACTER EVIDENCE | 35 |
| | 2. JOSEPH GOVEY | 36 |
| | 3. PSYCHOLOGICAL EVIDENCE | 37 |
| | 4. INSTITUTIONAL EVIDENCE | 40 |
| | 5. APPELLANT'S TESTIMONY | 42 |
| | ARGUMENT | 49 |
| I. | THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE FINDING THAT APPELLANT KILLED MILLER BY MEANS OF LYING-IN-WAIT EITHER AS A THEORY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER OR A SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE | 49 |
| | A. INTRODUCTION | 49 |
| | B. SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD | 51 |
| | C. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURY'S LYING-IN-WAIT MURDER AND SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDINGS | 53 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | THE VERSION OF THE LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION APPLICABLE TO THE TRIAL IN THIS CASE IS INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE LYING-IN-WAIT THEORY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND IS THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, CREATING AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS APPLICATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY BY FAILING TO NARROW THE CLASS OF DEATH-ELIGIBLE DEFENDANTS | 59 |
| III. | THE TRIAL JUDGE PREJUDICIALLY ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY WITH CALCRIM NO. 400 THAT AN AIDER AND ABETTOR OF A CRIME IS EQUALLY GUILTY WITH THE ACTUAL PERPETRATOR | 63 |
| A. | THE ERROR | 63 |
| B. | THIS CLAIM WAS NOT FORFEITED | 69 |
| C. | IF THE CLAIM WAS FORFEITED, DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE | 70 |
| D. | APPELLANT WAS PREJUDICED BY THE MISLEADING INSTRUCTION THAT HE SHARED THE SAME LEVEL OF CULPABILITY AS THE ACTUAL SHOOTER | 72 |
| IV. | THE TRUE FINDING ON THE PRIOR MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE MUST BE STRICKEN BECAUSE THE INTERPRETATION OF PRIOR MURDER IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION | 75 |
| V. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO LIMIT THE SCOPE OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE TO THE CAPITAL OFFENSE, MANDATING REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S DEATH VERDICT | 79 |
| A. | INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 79 |
| B. | TESTIMONY ABOUT THE IMPACT OF THE CORY LAMONS KILLING WAS INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THE ELECTORATE NEVER INTENDED TO PERMIT VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY ABOUT CRIMES UNRELATED TO THE CAPITAL CRIME | 80 |

| | | |
|-------|---|-----|
| C. | INTRODUCTION OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE RELATING TO THE NONCAPITAL MURDER OF CORY LAMONS WAS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR | 88 |
| D. | THE ERROR WAS PREJUDICIAL AND MANDATES REVERSAL | 96 |
| VI. | PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN REFERRING TO INDIVIDUAL JURORS DURING PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT MANDATES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE | 97 |
| A. | PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 97 |
| B. | CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL BASIS OF A PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CLAIM | 98 |
| C. | REFERRING TO JURORS INDIVIDUALLY DURING ARGUMENT WAS PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT | 99 |
| D. | DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL COGNIZABLE ON DIRECT APPEAL | 101 |
| E. | THE MISCONDUCT WAS PREJUDICIAL | 103 |
| VII. | THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS IN THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES WERE PREJUDICIAL AND REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE VERDICT OF DEATH | 105 |
| VIII. | CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | 107 |
| A. | APPELLANT'S DEATH PENALTY IS INVALID BECAUSE SECTION 190.2 IS IMPERMISSIBLY BROAD | 109 |
| B. | APPELLANT'S DEATH PENALTY IS INVALID BECAUSE PENAL CODE SECTION 190.3, FACTOR (a), AS APPLIED ALLOWS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF DEATH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | 111 |

C. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE CONTAINS NO SAFEGUARDS TO AVOID ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS SENTENCING AND DEPRIVES DEFENDANTS OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION OF EACH FACTUAL PREREQUISITE TO A SENTENCE OF DEATH, THEREFORE VIOLATING THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 113

1. APPELLANT'S DEATH VERDICT WAS NOT PREMISED ON FINDINGS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY A UNANIMOUS JURY THAT ONE OR MORE AGGRAVATING FACTORS EXISTED AND THAT THESE FACTORS OUTWEIGHED MITIGATING FACTORS, THEREBY VIOLATING HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT OF ALL FACTS ESSENTIAL TO THE IMPOSITION OF A DEATH PENALTY 115

a. IN THE WAKE OF *APPRENDI*, *RING*, *BLAKELY*, AND *CUNNINGHAM*, ANY JURY FINDING NECESSARY TO THE IMPOSITION OF DEATH MUST BE FOUND TRUE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT 118

b. WHETHER AGGRAVATING FACTORS OUTWEIGH MITIGATING FACTORS IS A FACTUAL QUESTION THAT MUST BE RESOLVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT 124

| | | |
|----|---|-----|
| 2. | THE DUE PROCESS AND THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAUSES OF THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS REQUIRE THAT THE JURY IN A CAPITAL CASE BE INSTRUCTED THAT THEY MAY IMPOSE A SENTENCE OF DEATH ONLY IF THEY ARE PERSUADED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS EXIST AND SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGH THE MITIGATING FACTORS AND THAT DEATH IS THE APPROPRIATE PENALTY | 126 |
| a. | FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS | 126 |
| b. | IMPOSITION OF LIFE OR DEATH | 127 |
| 3. | CALIFORNIA LAW VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THAT THE JURY BASE ANY DEATH SENTENCE ON WRITTEN FINDINGS REGARDING AGGRAVATING FACTORS | 129 |
| 4. | CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT FORBIDS INTER-CASE PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW, THEREBY GUARANTEEING ARBITRARY, DISCRIMINATORY, OR DISPROPORTIONATE IMPOSITIONS OF THE DEATH PENALTY | 132 |

5. SECTION 190.3 DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT EITHER THE TRIAL COURT OR THIS COURT UNDERTAKE A COMPARISON BETWEEN THIS AND OTHER SIMILAR CASES REGARDING THE RELATIVE PROPORTIONALITY OF THE SENTENCE IMPOSED, I.E., THE PROSECUTION MAY NOT RELY IN THE PENALTY PHASE ON UNADJUDICATED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, AND EVEN IF IT WERE CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE FOR THE PROSECUTOR TO DO SO, SUCH ALLEGED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY COULD NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY SERVE AS A FACTOR IN AGGRAVATION UNLESS FOUND TO BE TRUE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY A UNANIMOUS JURY 134
6. THE USE OF RESTRICTIVE ADJECTIVES IN THE LIST OF POTENTIAL MITIGATING FACTORS IMPERMISSIBLY ACTED AS BARRIERS TO CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATION BY APPELLANT'S JURY 135
7. THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THAT STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS WERE RELEVANT SOLELY AS POTENTIAL MITIGATORS PRECLUDED A FAIR, RELIABLE, AND EVEN-HANDED ADMINISTRATION OF THE CAPITAL SANCTION 135
- D. THE CALIFORNIA SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION BY DENYING PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO CAPITAL DEFENDANTS WHICH ARE AFFORDED TO NON-CAPITAL DEFENDANTS 138

| | |
|---|-----|
| E. CALIFORNIA’S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS A REGULAR FORM OF PUNISHMENT FALLS SHORT OF INTERNATIONAL NORMS OF HUMANITY AND DECENCY AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS; IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY NOW VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | 141 |
| CONCLUSION | 144 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.630(b)(2) | 145 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418 | 125, 127, 129 |
| <i>Andrews v. Commonwealth</i> (2010) 280 Va. 231 [699 S.E.2d 237] | 95 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 | passim |
| <i>Ballard v. Estelle</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 937 F.2d 453 | 68, 77 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> (1934) 295 U.S. 78 | 98 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 | 115, 116, 117, 120, 123, 134 |
| <i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 49 | 83, 88 |
| <i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 430 | 125, 129 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 98 | 140 |
| <i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 376 | 72 |
| <i>Campbell v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 512 | 137 |
| <i>Cantu v. State</i> (Tex.Cr.App. 1997) 939 S.W.2d 627 | 95 |
| <i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263 | 72 |
| <i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> (10th Cir. 2003) 317 F.3d 1196 | 103 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 | 74, 96, 106 |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 584 | 77 |
| <i>Coleman v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 150 F.3d 1105 | 68 |
| <i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219 | 127 |
| <i>Copeland v. Washington</i> (8th Cir. 2000) 232 F.3d 969 | 103 |
| <i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 | 115, 117, 120, 121, 122, 123 |
| <i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168 | 68, 98, 103, 104 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Domino v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 1000 | 55, 61 |
| <i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 | 68, 98, 103 |
| <i>Edelbacher v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 160 F.3d 582 | 105 |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782 | 77 |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 | 67 |
| <i>Fetterly v. Paskett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 1295 | 137 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399 | 105, 1986 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238 | 110, 131, 133 |
| <i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349 | 126 |
| <i>Gilbert v. State</i> (Okla.Crim.App. 1997) 951 P.2d 98 | 95 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 420 | 59, 60, 77, 113 |
| <i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> (1911) 224 U.S. 616 | 76 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153 | 60, 129 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957 | 130 |
| <i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853 | 104 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> (1983) 459 U.S. 460 | 77 |
| <i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343 | 68, 77, 137 |
| <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> (1895) 159 U.S. 113 | 142 |
| <i>Houston v. Roe</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 177 F.3d 901 | 61 |
| <i>In re Foss</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 910 | 76 |
| <i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535 | 52 |
| <i>In re Sturm</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 258 | 130 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 | 51, 72, 126, 127, 128 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--|
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 | 51, 52 |
| <i>Jecker, Torre & Co. v. Montgomery</i> (1855) 59 U.S. [18 How.] 110 | 142 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578 | 106, 134 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> (Nev. 2002) 59 P.3d 450 | 119, 124 |
| <i>Kaiser v. Hopkins</i> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 537 | 82 |
| <i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 163 | 107, 131, 133 |
| <i>Knox v. City of Orland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 132 | 82 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 352 | 60, 61 |
| <i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 451 | 76 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 | 105135 |
| <i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 614 | 105 |
| <i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> (1842) 41 U.S. [16 Pet.] 367 | 142 |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356 | 77, 85, 113 |
| <i>Miller v. Municipal Court</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 818 | 85 |
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> (1871) 76 U.S. [11 Wall.] 268 | 142 |
| <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367 | 131, 135, 140 |
| <i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721 | 124, 125, 128, 138 |
| <i>Myers v. Ylst</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 897 F.2d 417 | 130, 140 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 | 68, 72, 73 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 | 79, 83, 87, 88, 89, 90, 92, 93, 95, 96 |
| <i>People v. Adcox</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 207 | 111 |
| <i>People v. Alkow</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 797 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222 | 119 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Andersen</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1241 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 | 121 |
| <i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 857 | 109 |
| <i>People v. Balderas</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144 | 76, 77 |
| <i>People v. Barragan</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 236 | 87 |
| <i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754 | 80, 81, 86, 87, 98 |
| <i>People v. Benson</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 24 | 82 |
| <i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048 | 101 |
| <i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Black</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238 | 120 |
| <i>People v. Blakeslee</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 831 | 52 |
| <i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 | 82, 137 |
| <i>People v. Boyde</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 212 | 80, 81, 83, 86, 87 |
| <i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221 | 91 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512 | 119 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 | 118 |
| <i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306 | 127 |
| <i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843 | 82 |
| <i>People v. Campos</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1228 | 68 |
| <i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 | 137 |
| <i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009 | 69 |
| <i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 | 61 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Ceja</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1134 | 60 |
| <i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583 | 96 |
| <i>People v. Cluff</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 991 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Concha</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 653 | 64 |
| <i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Cruz</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636 | 137 |
| <i>People v. Daggett</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 751 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Daniels</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1119 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 814 | 83 |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539 | 82, 91 |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> (1970) 46 Ill.2d 554 [264 N.E.2d 140] | 99 |
| <i>People v. Demetroulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1 | 119, 131, 139 |
| <i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884 | 119 |
| <i>People v. Dillon</i> (1984) 34 Cal.3d 441 | 110 |
| <i>People v. Drake</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 749 | 84 |
| <i>People v. Dunlap</i> (Colo. 1999) 975 P.2d 723 | 95 |
| <i>People v. Dutton</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 505 | 76 |
| <i>People v. Dyer</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 26 | 111 |
| <i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983 | 109, 135 |
| <i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787 | 83, 84 |
| <i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745 | 112 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223 | 115, 118, 129 |
| <i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 | 118 |
| <i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792 | 129 |
| <i>People v. Feagley</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 338 | 127 |
| <i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173 | 133 |
| <i>People v. Flack</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 287 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Fosselman</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 572 | 102 |
| <i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075 | 69 |
| <i>People v. Fuhrman</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 930 | 82 |
| <i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140 | 91 |
| <i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223 | 69 |
| <i>People v. Grant</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 829 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 | 58 |
| <i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Hall</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 104 | 52, 53 |
| <i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142 | 135 |
| <i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 935 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43 | 118, 131 |
| <i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584 | 75, 76, 77 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 | 98 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| <i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 | 110 |
| <i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96 | 91 |
| <i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436 | 105 |
| <i>People v. Hope</i> (1998) 184 Ill.2d 39 [702 N.E.2d 1282] | 92 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 | 52, 58 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142 | 82 |
| <i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171 | 71, 101 |
| <i>People v. Lester</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210 | 91 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 | 55 |
| <i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907 | 133 |
| <i>People v. Martin</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 656 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Massie</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 899 | 106 |
| <i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668 | 53 |
| <i>People v. McCaughn</i> (1957) 29 Cal.2d 409 | 76 |
| <i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111 | 63, 64, 65 |
| <i>People v. McLain</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 97 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264 | 102 |
| <i>People v. Mirmirani</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 375 | 76 |
| <i>People v. Montiel</i> (1994) 5 Cal.4th 877 | 137 |
| <i>People v. Morales</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 527 | 55, 61 |
| <i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1 | 52, 58 |
| <i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 | 136, 137 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216 | 60, 61 |
| <i>People v. Nero</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 504 | 63, 65, 66, 67, 68 |
| <i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236 | 139 |
| <i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891 | 85 |
| <i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412 | 70, 101, 102 |
| <i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324 | 87, 91 |
| <i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 | 119, 121, 139 |
| <i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Reyes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 | 129 |
| <i>People v. Rogers</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 296 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148 | 63, 64, 65, 67, 69, 72 |
| <i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Sawyer</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 66 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316 | 53, 68 |
| <i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 | 119, 139 |
| <i>People v. Snyder</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 304 | 85 |
| <i>People v. Stanley</i> (1874) 47 Cal. 113 | 76 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797 | 76, 78, 109 |
| <i>People v. Sutton</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 533 | 85 |
| <i>People v. Talle</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 650 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719 | 87 |
| <i>People v. Taylor</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1299 | 103 |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 630 | 127 |
| <i>People v. Thompson</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 40 | 73 |
| <i>People v. Tran</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 759 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Trevino</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 237 | 84 |
| <i>People v. Walker</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 605 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Wein</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 383 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148 | 69 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 397 | 87 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405 | 55 |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 926 | 102 |
| <i>People v. Wright</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 367 | 81 |
| <i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93 | 91 |
| <i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 14 | 126 |
| <i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 | 107, 132 |
| <i>Rand v. Commonwealth</i> (1852) 50 Va. (9 Grattan) 738 | 76 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 | passim |
| <i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1978) 442 U.S. 510 | 51, 73 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745 | 124, 127, 128 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sheppard v. Rees</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 909 F.2d 1234 | 85 |
| <i>Sherman v. State</i> (1998) 114 Nev. 998 [965 P.2d 903] | 92, 93 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 358 | 60 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 535 | 139 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 805 | 88 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 513 | 126 |
| <i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 361 | 141 |
| <i>State v. Bigbee</i> (Tenn. 1994) 885 S.W.2d | 93, 94 |
| <i>State v. Jacobs</i> (La. 2004) 880 So.2d 1 | 95 |
| <i>State v. Nesbit</i> (Tenn. 1998) 978 S.W.2d 872 | 93, 94 |
| <i>State v. Odom</i> (Tenn. 1994) 137 S.W.3d 572 | 94 |
| <i>State v. Ring</i> (Az. 2003) 65 P.3d 915 | 124 |
| <i>State v. Ryerson</i> (1955) 247 Iowa 385 [73 N.W.2d 757] | 99 |
| <i>State v. White</i> (1999) 85 Ohio. St.3d 433 [709 N.E.2d 140] | 95 |
| <i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253 | 124 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 | 71, 101 |
| <i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222 | 77, 138 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 | 72 |
| <i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137 | 77 |
| <i>Townsend v. Sain</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 293 | 129 |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 | 85, 112, 113 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 220 | 117, 120, 134 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506 | 72 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Haupt</i> (7th Cir. 1943) 136 F.2d 661 | 106 |
| <i>United States v. Voss</i> (8th Cir. 1986) 787 F.2d 393 | 72 |
| <i>Vitek v. Jones</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 480 | 68 |
| <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639 | 116 |
| <i>Wasko v. Vasquez</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 820 F.2d 1090 | 77 |
| <i>Westbrook v. Milahy</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 765 | 139 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> (Tex. 1999) 15 S.W.3d 544 | 95 |
| <i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256 | 124 |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280 | 106, 128, 136 |
| <i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862 | 105, 106, 136 |

| <u>United States Constitution</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|
| 5th Amend. | passim |
| 6th Amend. | passim |
| 8th Amend. | passim |
| 14th Amend. | passim |

| <u>Statutes</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Pen. Code, § 32 | 1 |
| Pen. Code, § 182 | 1 |
| Pen. Code, § 186.22 | 2 |
| Pen. Code, § 187 | 1, 59, 75 |
| Pen. Code, § 189 | 60, 62 |

| <u>Statutes</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---------------------------------|--------------|
| Pen. Code, § 190 | 122, 123 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.2 | passim |
| Pen. Code, § 190.3 | passim |
| Pen. Code, § 654 | 3 |
| Pen. Code, § 667 | 2 |
| Pen. Code, § 667.5 | 2 |
| Pen. Code, § 1096 | 51 |
| Pen. Code, § 1158 | 140 |
| Pen. Code, § 1158a | 140 |
| Pen. Code, § 1170 | 130 |
| Pen. Code, § 1170.12 | 2 |
| Pen. Code, § 1239 | 3 |
| Pen. Code, § 1259 | 70 |
| Pen. Code, § 12022.53 | 2 |
| Tenn. Code Ann., § 39-13-204(c) | 94 |

| <u>Rules of Court</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|-----------------------|--------------|
| Rule 4.42 | 140 |
| Rule 8.630 | 145 |

| <u>Jury Instructions</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------|
| CALCRIM No. 400 | 63, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 74 |
| CALCRIM No. 401 | 68 |

| <u>Jury Instructions</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--------------------------|--------------|
| CALCRIM No. 521 | 54 |
| CALCRIM No. 763 | 111, 119 |
| CALCRIM No. 766 | 123 |
| CALJIC No. 3.00 | 66 |
| CALJIC No. 8.88 | 111, 123 |

| <u>Other Authorities</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Amnesty International, “Death Sentences and Executions, 2009 – “Appendix I: Abolitionist and Retentionist Countries as of 31 December 2009” (publ. March 1, 2010 | 141 |
| Bench Notes to CALCRIM No. 400 | 66 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Art. VI, § 2 | 142 |
| Kozinski and Gallagher, <i>Death: The Ultimate Run-On Sentence</i> , 46 Case W. Res. L.Rev. 1, 30 (1995) | 143 |
| Proposition 7 | 109 |
| Proposition 18 | 54, 59, 61, 62 |
| Soering v. United Kingdom: Whether the Continued Use of the Death Penalty in the United States Contradicts International Thinking (1990) 16 Crim. and Civ. Confinement 339 | 141 |
| Stevenson, <i>The Ultimate Authority on the Ultimate Punishment: The Requisite Role of the Jury in Capital Sentencing</i> (2003) 54 Ala L. Rev. 1091 | 124 |
| Title 15, California Code of Regulations, section 2280 et seq. | 130 |
| 1 Kent’s Commentaries 1 | 142 |
| 5 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000) Criminal Trial, § 594 | 100 |
| 1978 Voter’s Pamphlet, p. 34, “Arguments in Favor of Proposition 7” | 109 |
